FILED February 13, 2017 INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

JOINT PETITION OF OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION AND OHIO VALLEY GAS, INC. FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO INCREASE THEIR RATES AND CHARGES FOR GAS UTILITY SERVICE; (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES; AND (3) APPROVAL OF CHANGES TO THEIR GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO GAS UTILITY SERVICE	CAUSE NO.	44891
SERVICE)		

SUPPLEMENTAL FILING NO. 1
ADDITIONAL EXHIBITS TO THE DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF
SCOTT A. WILLIAMS

TO THE INDIANA REGULATORY COMMISSION: Petitioners desire and respectfully request permission to file the additional Exhibits described below to the direct testimony of its Witness Scott A. Williams in this Cause as filed on December 21, 2016.

NEW EXHIBIT

EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION

SAW-6 (Pages 1-6) SAW-7 Copies of Publishers' Affidavits of Legal Notice Copy of actual first notice of Petition to customers

Dated this 13th day of February 2017

OHIO VALLEY GAS CORPORATION OHIO VALLEY GAS, INC.

SMIC

S. Mark Kerney

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of this Supplemental Filing No. 1 of additional Exhibits has been served this 13th day of February, 2017, via electronic mail to the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor at infomgt@oucc.in.gov and also by electronic mail to Mr. Leja Courter at Icourter@oucc.in.gov, Mr. Scott Franson@oucc.IN.gov and Ms. Heather Poole@oucc.in.gov.

IURC No. 44891 Additional Exhibit Exhibit SAW-6 (1 of 6)

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT 74.56 PRINTER'S FEE \$

7 AVAI 1							
State of Indiana)							
) ss:							
Jay County)							
Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and for said county and	state, the						
undersigned John C. Ronald, who, being duly sworn, says that he is Publisher of The Commercial Review newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the English language in the city of Portland in state and county aforesaid, and that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy, which was duly published in said paper for1							
						time(s), the date(s) of publication being as follows:	
						January 25, 2017	
						The undersigned further states that The Commercial Review newspaper mai	ntains an
Internet website, which is located at www.thecr.com website and that a copy of							
referenced printed matter was posted on such website on the date(s) of publication							
above.							
John C. Ronald							
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of January 2017							
	Public 1						
M. Breland	LEGAL N						
	Notice is hereby the 15th day of De						

This is your invoice for legal advertising Please remit promptly to: **GRAPHIC PRINTING** PO BOX 1049 PORTLAND, IN 47371

My commission expires: December 11, 2023

Notice

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that on the 15th day of December 2016, Ohio Valley Gas Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Ohio Valley Gas, Inc., both Indiana corporations, filed a joint petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, in Cause No. 44891, for (1) authority to increase their rates and charges for gas utility service; (2) approval of new schedules of rates and charges, including appendices; and, (3) approval of changes to their General Rules and Regulations Applicable to Gas Utility Service.

A copy of the petition is on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Ohio Valley Gas Corporation

Ohio Valley Gas, Inc. By: S. A. Williams Executive Vice President & General Manager CR 1-25-2017-HSPAXLP

Prescribed by State Board of Accounts General Form No. 99P (Rev. 2009A) Ohio Valley Gas To: The News Gazette P.O. Box 429 Winchester, IN 47394 Randolph County, Indiana 10572 **PUBLISHER'S CLAIM** LINE COUNT Display Master (Must not exceed two actual lines, neither of which shall total more than four solid lines of the type in which the body of the advertisement is set) - number of equivalent lines Head - number of lines Body - number of lines 40 Tail - number of lines Total number of lines in notice **COMPUTATION OF CHARGES** 2 columns wide equals 40 equivalent lines at \$17.46 cents per line Additional charges for notices containing rule or tabular work (50 per cent of above amount).... Charge for extra proofs of publication (\$1.00 for each proof in excess TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM \$17.46 DATA FOR COMPUTING COST Width of single column in picas Size of type 7 point Number of insertions Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of IC 5-11-10-1, I hereby cer **LEGAL NOTICE** just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all jus has been paid. Notice is hereby given that on the 15th day of December 2016, Ohio Valley Gas Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Ohio Valley Gas, Inc., both Indiana corporations, filed a joint petition with the Indiana Utility Regu-I also certify that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy, of the latory Commission, in Cause No. 44891, for (1) authority to increase their which was duly published in said paper 1 time(s). The date rates and charges for gas utility service; (2) approval of new schedules of rates and charges, including appendices; and, (3) approval of changes to January 26, 2017 their General Rules and Regulations Applicable to Gas Utility Service. A copy of the petition is on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 Additionally, the statement checked below is true and correct: Ohio Valley Gas Corporation Ohio Valley Gas, Inc. By: S. A. Williams Newspaper does not have a Web site. Newspaper has a Web site and this public notice was posted Executive:Vice President & General Manager the newspaper. Newspaper has a Web site, but due to technical problem or LEGAL 10572, 1T, 1/26/2017 Newspaper has a Web site but refuses to post the public not HSPALXP

Title: Legal Manage

AFFP LEGAL NOTICE

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF INDIANA }
COUNTY OF FAYETTE }

SS

Sam Wilkens, being duly sworn, says:

That she is Customer Service Manager of the News-Examiner, a daily newspaper of general circulation, printed and published in Connersville, Fayette County, Indiana; that the publication, a copy of which is attached hereto, was published in the said newspaper on the following dates:

January 22, 2017

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that on the 15th day of December 2016, Ohio Valley Gas Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Ohio Valley Gas, Inc., both Indiana corporations, filed a joint petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, in Cause No. 44891, for (1) authority to increase their rates and charges for gas utility service; (2) approval of new schedules of rates and charges, including appendices; and, (3) approval of changes to their General Rules and Regulations Applicable to Gas Utility Service.

A copy of the petition is on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation
Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.
By: S. A. Williams
Executive Vice President & General Manager
hspaxlp

Publisher's Fee:

\$ 17.37

That said newspaper was regularly issued and circulated

on those dates.

SIGNED:

Subscribed to and sworn to me this 22nd day of January 2017.

Deborah Ann Shelton, Notary Public 8/1/2020

60013316 60816757

TOM WATKINS OHIO VALLEY GAS PO BOX 445 CONNERSVILLE, IN 47331

ATTACH COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT HERE

General Form No. 99P (Rev. 2009) Ohio Valley Gas To Perry County News P.O. Box 309 (Governmental Unit) Tell City, IN 47586 PerryCounty, Indiana **PUBLISHER'S CLAIM** LINE COUNT Display Master (Must not exceed two actual lines, neither of which shall total more than four solid lines of the type in which the body of the advertisement is set) - number of equivalent lines Head - number of lines Body - number of lines Tail -- number of lines Total number of lines in notice COMPUTATION OF CHARGES .28... lines, .1..... columns wide equals .28.. equivalent lines at .4286 s 12.00 cents per line Additional charges for notices containing rule or tabular work (50 per cent of above amount) Charge for extra proofs of publication (\$1.00 for each proof in excess of two) 12.00 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM DATA FOR COMPUTING COST Width of single column in picas: 9p4 Size of type: 7 point. Number of insertions..1..... Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of IC 5-11-10-1, I hereby certify that the foregoing account is I also certify that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy, of the same column width and type size,

just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no part of the same has been paid.

which was duly published in said paper 1..... times. The dates of publication being as follows:

January 26, 2017

Legal 6494 hspaxip

LEGAL NOTICE Notice is hereby given that on

the 15th day of December 2016, Ohio Valley Gas Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Ohio Valley Gas, Inc., both Indiana corporations, filed a joint petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, in Gause No. 44891, for (1) authority to increase their rates and charges for gas utility service; (2) approval of new schedules of rates and charges, including appendices; and, (3) approval of changes to their General Rules and Regulations Applicable to Gas Utility Service.

ATTACH COPY with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, 101 West Washington OF ADVERTISEMENT **HERE**

> Ohio Valley Gas Corporation Ohio Valley Gas, Inc. By: S. A. Williams **Executive Vice President** & General Manager

Legal Advertising Dept.

A copy of the petition is on file

Street, Suite 1500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Jan 26

hspaxlo

IURC No. 44891 Additional Exhibit Exhibit SAW-6 (5 of 6)

PALLADIUM-ITEM

OHIO VALLEY GAS WINCHESTER

A Divison of Federated Publications, Inc. 1175 North A Street Ricmond, Indiana 47374 Federal Id: 16-0980985

Account #:RCH-65845501 Order #:0001876692 Total Amount of Claim:\$100.75

Please Mail Payments To: PALLADIUM ITEM - P.O Box 677562 - Dallas, TX 75267-7562

OHIO VALLEY GAS WINCHESTER

111 ENERGY PARK DR

WINCHESTER

IN 47394

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF INDIANA,

County Of Wayne

} SS:

Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and for said county and state, the undersigned

I, being duly sworn, say that I am a clerk for PALLADIUM ITEM a newspaper of general circulation printed and published in the English language in the city of Richmond in state and county aforesaid, and that the printed matter attached hereto is a true copy, which was duly published in said paper for 1 times., the dates of publication being as follows:

The insertion being on the

01/25/2017

Company Of INC

Newspaper has a website and this public notice was posted in the same day as it was published in the newspaper.

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Ch. 155, Acts 1953,

I hereby certify that the foregoing account is just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just

credits, and that no part of the same has been paid.

Date: 1 25 ,201 Title: Clerk

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day of January, 2017

LEGAL NOTICE

Notary Public

Notice is hereby given that on the 15th day of December 2016, Ohio Valley Gas Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Ohio Valley Gas, Inc., both Indiana corporations, filed a joint petition with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, in Cause No. 44891, for (1) authority to increase their rates and charges for gas utility service; (2) approval of new schedules of rates and charges, including appendices; and, (3) approval of changes to their General Rules and Regulations Applicable to Gas Utility Service.

A copy of the petition is on file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, 101 West Washington Street, Suite 1500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation Ohio Valley Gas, Inc. By: S. A. Williams Executive Vice President & General Manager

hspaxip

RCH 01/25/17

0001876692

	Prescribed by State Board of Accounts		General Form No. 99P (Rev. 2009A)
IERE	Ohio Valley Gas (Governmental Unit)	To Sull War Da	
F	County, Indiana	PD BOX 130 Sul	11 ran DO4782-2130
SEME	PUB	LISHER'S CLAIM	
CH COPY OF ADVERTISEMENT HERE	Body – number of lines Tail – number of lines Total number of lines in notice	nich the body of the	30
5th day of Deceralley Gas Corpholly-owned sub y Gas, Inc., both ons, filed a joint idiana Utility Regon, in Cause N uthority to increa parges for gas to	priven that on the other, 2016, Ohio hes, columns wide equals	ular work (50 per cent	
nd charges, included including the control of the petite Indiana Utility ission, 101 Witreet, Suite 1500 iana 46204, hio Valley Gas Chio Chio Chio Chio Chio Chio Chio Chio	i of changes to single column in picas	after allowing all just credits, and that no o is a true copy, of the same colunm wic	o part of the same
Manager 17 – 1t	President & Gen-ly published in said paper	. times. The dates of publication being	as follows:
	Additionally, the statement checked below is true an		
	Newspaper does not have a Web site Newspaper has a Web site and this public notice the newspaper Newspaper has a Web site, but due to technica Newspaper has a Web site but refuses to post the newspaper has a Web site but refuses to post the site of the newspaper has a Web site but refuses to post the newspaper has a Web site but refuses the new has a Web site but r	ce was posted on the same day as it wa	•
	Date San 27 207	Title Office	- Manager

IURC No. 44891 Additional Exhibit Exhibit SAW-7

Go Paperiess!

***********AUTO**SCH 5-DIGIT 47325 3544 1 AV 0.373
Terry A McIntyre
2140 Ohio Ave
Connersville IN 47331-2934

ահվիլիանիիրոնդանդիկիրիանդինիրիիությեն

DETACH AND MAIL ENTIRE ABOVE PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT, PLEASE DO NOT FOLD, STAPLE OR CLIP PAYMENT TO BILL

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 4-03-0625-1-5 SERVICE ADDRESS: 2140 OHIO AVE

TO:

All Customers of Ohio Valley Gas Corporation (OVGC) and its wholly owned

subsidiary, Ohio Valley Gas, Inc. (OVGI).

SUBJECT:

Filing of a joint petition (Cause No. 44891) for increased rates and charges with

the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (IURC)

DATE:

February 2017

On December 15, 2016, OVGC and OVGI (Petitioners) jointly filed a petition with the IURC requesting:

(1) Authority to increase their rates and charges for gas utility service:

(2) Approval of new schedules of rates and charges, including appendices; and.

(3) Approval of changes to General Rules and Regulations Applicable to Gas Service

The amount of the requested increase, as well as the effect of same at varying usage (consumption) levels, will be provided in a second notice following Petiioners' filing of required evidence supporting the above requests.

The IURC will conduct a public hearing to discern the appropriateness of Petitioners' requests. During such hearing, the Petitioners will be required to show that the requested items are justified. An Order will then be issued by the IURC based on the evidence presented.

The Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (OUCC), the state agency charged with the responsibility of protecting the interests of utility ratepayers, will represent the customers of the Petitioners in all matters relative to the filed petition and the requests contained therein.

Ohio Valley Gas Corporation Ohio Valley Gas, Inc.